CH \$40.00 022135 13144602

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY		
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office. Please re	ecord the attached documents or the address(es) below	
 Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s): Tarik HAMMAM Anders FRANZEN Mattias HOLMQVIST Execution Date(s): 1&2) 01/16/2009; 3) 01/12/2009 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No Name of Conveyance: Assignment	 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): NAME: TELEFONAKTIEBOLAGET L M ERICSSON (PUBL) ADDRESS: Torshamnsgatan 23, Kista SE-164 83 Stockholm, Sweden Additional name(s) & addresses(es) attached? □ Yes ⊠ No 	
 Application number(s) or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s) 13/144602 Additional numbers attaction 	 This document is being filed together with a new application B. Patent No.(s) hed? Yes X No 	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Brian S. Rosenbloom Address: Rothwell, Figg, Ernst & Manbeck Suite 800 Street Address: 1425 K St., N.W. City: Washington, State: D.C. Zip: 20005 Felephone No.: 202/783-6040 Facsimile No.: 202/783-6041 Email Address: PTO-PAT-EMAIL@rfem.com Attorney Docket No.: 3602-0156	 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:	
· · ·	E THIS SPACE	
Brian S. Rosenbloom, Reg. No.,41,276 Name of Person Signing	July 14, 2011 Date of pages including cover sheet, attachments and documents: 7	

PATENT REEL: 026595 FRAME: 0889

ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made by:

FRANZEN, Anders

HAMMAM, Tarik

1

Violvägen 7 SE-142 65 TRÅNGSUND Sweden

Ringstedtsgatan 8 164 48 Kista Sweden

HOLMQVIST, Matthias

Sickla Allé 11, Igh 9163 SE-131 65 Nacka Sweden

(hereinafter referred to as "Assignor(s)") in favor, and for the benefit and behoof of, Telefonaktiebolaget L M Ericsson (publ), a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Sweden and having its principal place of business at S-164 83 Stockholm, Sweden (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee").

For good, sufficient and adequate consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor(s) have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents, and to the extent any transferable or assignable rights still remain with the inventor, do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns the entire right, title, and interest in and to the following inventions, application(s) for Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in all countries and pursuant to all multilateral treaty organizations, including Sweden, the United States of America, the Patent Cooperation Treaty and European Patent Convention, that may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application(s), and reissues and extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its use and behoof and the use and the behoof of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent and Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor(s) had this sale and assignment not been made:

SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR RECOVERING FROM THE FAILURE OF A GATEWAY SERVER

including, but not limited to, the application(s) for Letters Patent filed in:

Country Code	Priority Application(s)	Filing Date(s)
PCT	PCT/IB2009/000073	Janury 16, 2009

ASSIGNMENT

Assignor(s) hereby authorize and request Assignee's Attorneys to insert the serial number and filing date of said application(s) for Letter Patent, when known. The assignment of the above mentioned rights includes a transfer of the right to use a convention priority of organizations. Assignor(s) hereby request that said Letters Patent or Patent be issued to Assignee as the Assignee of said inventions, the Letters Patent or Patent to be issued for the sole use and behoof of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns. Assignee alone hereinafter has the entire disposal of the invention and possesses entire ownership to any domestic and foreign patents granted thereinafter. The rights granted hereinafter in the said Letters Patent.

To the extent Assignee is entitled to receive the rights hereunder pursuant to this Assignment, each of the Assignor(s) hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery these presents, the Assignor(s) were the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions and application(s) for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered, and that the Assignor(s) have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

Further, and for the same consideration, the Assignor(s) hereby covenant(s) and agree(s) to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns that the Assignor(s) will, whenever counsel of the Assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said inventions or said application(s) for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent for said inventions, in any country and any multilateral treaty organization, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any division, continuation, continuation-in-part of any application(s) for Letters Patent, or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement, and defense of Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns. If any of the Assignor(s) is prevented by any obstacles from signing said documents in person, this Assignment shall be valid as a Power of Attorney for the Assignee to sign these documents on behalf of any such Assignor(s) or, in the event of the death of the latter, the estate thereof.

This Assignment shall be governed by and construed under, and any dispute, controversy or claim related hereto shall be decided in accordance with, the laws of: Sweden

without regard to the conflicts of laws provisions thereof. Any dispute, controversy or claim arising under, out of or relating to this Assignment and any subsequent amendments of this Assignment, including, without limitation, its formation, validity, binding effect, interpretation, performance, breach or termination, as well as non-contractual claims, shall be referred to and finally determined by arbitration in accordance with the WIPO Arbitration Rules. The arbitral tribunal shall consist of a sole arbitrator. The place of arbitration shall be in the country of the inventor's residence. The language to be used in the arbitral proceedings shall be English.

Page 2 of 6

PATENT REEL: 026595 FRAME: 0891

ASSIGNMENT

No modifications shall be made to this Assignment unless in writing and signed by each of the Assignor(s) and Assignee. If any of the provisions of this Assignment shall be deemed invalid or unenforceable, then the entire Assignment shall be construed as if not containing the particular invalid or unenforceable provision or provisions, and the rights and obligations of Assignee and Assignor(s) shall be construed and enforced accordingly. Assignee's failure to exercise any option made available as a result hereof, shall not be construed as a waiver of such provisions, rights, or options, or affect the validity of this Assignment. Assignor covenants and agrees that it will not take any actions in violation of this Assignment.

Page 3 of 6

ASSIGNMENT

Date 200907/6

Signature of Assignor

FRANZEN, Anders

Date 2009 01 16

Witnessed by

Name:

Address:

BengliAke aruddsr. 64 1 Skarholme

Date 2009 01 16

Witnessed by

Name:

Address:

2 S raged e Sollenting

ASSIGNMENT

P27708 WO1

Date 2009-01-16 Signature of Assignor

Date 2009-01-16

Witnessed by

Name:

Address:

HAMMAM, Tarik

Builgt-Ale Nilsson Bengt-Åke Nilsson Väruddsr. 64 12741 Stärholmen

Date 2009-01-16

Witnessed by

Name:

Address:

Vastervagen 12e 49 Sollenting

Page 5 of 6

Date 12/1-2009

Signature of Assignor

Date 12/1 -2179

Witnessed by

Name:

Address:

HOLMOVIST. Matthias

LINSQV18

Date 12/1-2009

Witnessed by

Name:

Address:

Com ppa Alle 11, 19/ 9/63 Nacka 31 weder

Page 6

ROTHWELL, FIGG, ERNST & MANBECK Suite 800 1425 K Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20005 Telephone: (202)783-6040 Telefax: (202)783-6031

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET

DATE: July 14, 2011

TO: Assignment Division U.S. Patent & Trademark Office

Fax No. 571-273-0140

FROM: Victoria O'Connor

OUR REF.: 3602-0156

PATENT/APPN. NO.: 13/144602 ISSUED/FILED: July 14, 2011

MESSAGE:

Filed by Facsimile Transmission

I hereby certify that the foregoing, PTO-1595 and assignment is being submitted herewith for recordation is being filed with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office via facsimile transmission on the date of my signature.

Date: 7/14/11

Victoría O'Connor Patent Prosecution Paralegal Rothwell, Figg, Ernst & Manbeck, p.c.

Number of Pages Including This Transmittal Sheet: \mathscr{S}_{ℓ}

If any problems in connection with this facsimile, please contact: Victoria Deffenbaugh at 202-783-6040

THIS MESSAGE IS INTENDED FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY TO WHICH IT IS ADDRESSED AND MAY CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT IS PRIVILEGED, CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER APPLICABLE LAW. IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT OR THE EMPLOYEE OR AGENCY RESPONSIBLE FOR DELIVERING THE MESSAGE TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMMUNICATION IN ERROR, PLEASE NOTIFY US IMMEDIATELY BY TELEPHONE AND RETURN THE ORIGINAL MESSAGE TO US AT THE ABOVE ADDRESS VIA THE U.S. POSTAL SERVICES. THANK YOU.